

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1544 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3485 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 1544 OF 2024

Chandraprakash Gorakhnath Singh ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra And Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 10641 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 1544 OF 2024

Siddhivinayak Nagar Seva Mandal ...Applicant/
Intervenor

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :

Chandraprakash Gorakhnath Singh ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra And Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 6975 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 1544 OF 2024

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai ...Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :

Chandraprakash Gorakhnath Singh ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Yatin Malvankar a/w Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, Mr. Janmejy Singh
& Mr. Kuldeep Singh i/b Mr. Gurubala Birajdar, Advocates for the

Petitioner.

Mr. S. V. Tondwalker i/b Ms. Komal Rajesh Punjabi, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2 & 3-BMC.

Mr. Amol Gawali, Jr. Engineer, L Ward is present in the Court.

Ms. Nasia Sheikh, AGP for the State/Respondent No. 1.

Mr. Vipul J. Shah i/b L. C. Tolat & Co., Advocate for the Applicant/Intervenor in IA(L)/10641/2025.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 19th SEPTEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

1. We have perused the order dated 10th May 2024, wherein a specific direction was issued to the Municipal Corporation to take action against the offending structure in accordance with law. We have perused the Affidavit filed by the Municipal Corporation dated 4th November, 2024 and the Compliance Report shown to us by tendering a document dated 15th January, 2025 across the bar.

2. Little has been done by the Municipal Corporation. The fact remains that the offending structure is still untouched by the Municipal Corporation. We could have issued *suo moto* contempt notice to the Commissioner of the Municipal Corporation. However, the learned Advocate for the Corporation submits that a date and sequence-wise ready reference chart of what steps were taken after 10th May, 2024 in a concise form, supported with an

Affidavit (in short a Flow Chart) would be filed in this Court within a week's time. We are, therefore, inclined to grant her time.

3. Let the aforesaid Flow Chart with a short Affidavit be tendered in the Court, on or before 26th September, 2025.

4. List these Petitions on **3rd October, 2025** in the “**Urgent**” Category.

5. We make it clear that we will not adjourn the proceedings on the pretext that any of the parties have entered a leave note.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]